

Docket No. 14-15916

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

SONY ELECTRONICS, INC. AND
SONY COMPUTER ENTERTAINMENT AMERICA, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HANNSTAR DISPLAY CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
No. 3:12-cv-2214-SI, Honorable Susan Illston*

**APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND
REHEARING EN BANC**

JAMES G. KREISSMAN, ESQ.
HARRISON J. FRAHN IV, ESQ.
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
2475 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, California 94304
(650) 251-5000 Telephone
(650) 251-5002 Facsimile

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
HannStar Display Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS WHY PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	5
I. THE PANEL MAJORITY’S NEW RULE RELIES ON INAPPOSITE LAW AND CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS AND OTHER CIRCUITS HOLDING THAT STATE PRIVILEGE LAW GOVERNS STATE LAW CLAIMS IN DIVERSITY ACTIONS	5
A. The Panel Majority Used Flawed Reasoning To Create A New Exception To Federal Rule Of Evidence 501	5
1. <i>Wilcox</i> , the case relied on by the panel majority, was neither applicable to this case nor new law.	6
2. The panel majority ignored the rationale underlying Rule 501.....	10
B. The Panel Majority Did Not Address Decisions From The Ninth And Other Circuits That Have Consistently Applied Rule 501’s State Law Proviso So That State Privileges Govern State Claims	11
II. THE DECISION CONTRADICTS THE <i>ERIE</i> DOCTRINE, RAISING EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT QUESTIONS ABOUT FEDERALISM THAT CONGRESS ALREADY SETTLED	15
A. State Privilege Laws Serve Substantive Aims That Federal Courts Must Respect Under The <i>Erie</i> Doctrine.....	15
B. Congress Decided That Federal Courts Must Defer To State Privilege Laws In Diversity	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Agster v. Maricopa Cty.,
422 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2005)8

DiBella v. Hopkins,
403 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2005)13

Doe v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee,
772 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2014) 12, 13

Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... 2, 15, 16

Gill v. Gulfstream Park Racing Ass’n, Inc.,
399 F.3d 391 (1st Cir. 2005).....13

Hancock v. Hobbs,
967 F.2d 462 (11th Cir. 1992)9

Home Indem. Co. v. Lane Powell Moss & Miller,
43 F.3d 1322 (9th Cir. 1995)12

In re Avantel, S.A.,
343 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2003)13

In re Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
892 F.2d 778 (9th Cir. 1989)12

In re Queen’s Univ. at Kingston,
820 F.3d 1287 (Fed. Cir. 2016)14

In re Sealed Case (Med. Records),
381 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....14

Jaffee v. Redmond,
518 U.S. 1 (1996).....14

Jewell v. Holzer Hosp. Found., Inc.,
899 F.2d 1507 (6th Cir. 1990) 13-14

Krizak v. W. C. Brooks & Sons, Inc.,
320 F.2d 37 (4th Cir. 1963)16

Liew v. Breen,
640 F.2d 1046 (9th Cir. 1981)12

Samuelson v. Susen,
576 F.2d 546 (3d Cir. 1978)13

Seneca Ins. Co. v. W. Claims, Inc.,
774 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2014)14

Smith v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.,
621 F. App’x 743 (4th Cir. 2015)13

Somer v. Johnson,
704 F.2d 1473 (11th Cir. 1983)14

Star Editorial, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of Cal.,
7 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 1993)12

Union Cty., Iowa v. Piper Jaffray & Co.,
525 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 2008)14

Wilcox v. Arpaio,
753 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2014) *passim*

Wm. T. Thompson Co. v. Gen. Nutrition Corp.,
671 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1982) 8-9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 129214

28 U.S.C. § 129514

28 U.S.C. § 129614

28 U.S.C. § 13327

28 U.S.C. § 165215

42 U.S.C. § 19836

28 U.S.C. § 2074(b)17
 28 U.S.C. § 207617
 Cal. Evid. Code § 11194
 Cal. Evid. Code § 1123(b)4, 18

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 501 *passim*
 Federal Rules of Evidence,
 Pub. L. No. 93-595, 88 Stat. 1926 (1975).....17

Other Authorities

Arthur J. Goldberg, *The Supreme Court, Congress, and Rules of Evidence*,
 5 Seton Hall L. Rev. 667 (1974).....16
 H.R. Rep. No. 93-650 (1973).....17
*Hearings on Proposed Rules of Evidence Before the Special Subcomm.
 on Reform of Federal Criminal Laws of the Comm. of the Judiciary*,
 93rd Cong., 1st Sess., ser. 2 (1973)17
 Judiciary Act of 1789, Ch. 20, § 34, 1 Stat. 73.....15
